



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 798/2023, IA Nos. 24010/2023, 24012/2023 and
24013/2023

IQBAL BAHADUR SINGH Plaintiff

Through: Ms.Swadha Guta, Mr.
Abhay Gahlot and Mr.
Aryan Gupta, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Defendants

Through: Mr. Jaswinder Singh, Adv.
for D-1
Mr. Anupam Srivastava,
ASC and Ms. Simran,
Advs. for D-2 & 3

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)

ORDER
13.05.2024

%

1. As per office note, defendant no.1 was served on 06.05.2024. Learned counsel for defendant no.1 submits that the impleadment of defendant no.1 is not in accordance with the provisions of law as the Secretary has been mentioned and the department has not been specified in the memo of parties.
2. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that she will take appropriate steps in this regard. Let the needful be done within a week.
3. Learned counsel for defendant nos.2 & 3 had appeared on 18.03.2024. Learned counsel for defendant nos. 2 & 3 submits that she has filed reply to the captioned IA, written statement and application for condonation of



delay vide diary nos. 472216/2024, 1472220/2024, 1472219/2024, 1472218/2024. Same is not on record. She is requested to check it up with the registry and get the same placed on record.

4. Re-notify for completion of pleadings on 16.07.2024.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 13, 2024/cd

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)