



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 798/2023**

IQBAL BAHADUR SINGH

.....Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Ayush Singh, Adv. proxy counsel**

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: **Mr. Jaswinder Singh, Adv. for D1 /
UoI (Through VC)**

**Mr. Anupam Srivastava, ASC for
GNCTD with Ms. Sarita Pandey,
Adv. for D3**

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

06.08.2024

I.A. No. 24010/2023(u/O XXXIX R 1 & 2)

Reply has already been filed on behalf of defendant no. 3.

**I.A. No. 24012/2023(Application for exemption from advance service
under Section 80 CPC)**

Reply has already been filed on behalf of defendant no. 3.

**I.A. No. 24013/2023(Application for condonation of delay of 3 days in
re-filing the suit)**

In view of the facts and circumstances, the present application is
allowed and **disposed of.**

I.A. No. 11310/2024(Application for condonation of delay in filing reply



to the IA No. 24012/2023)

I.A. No. 29551/2024(Application for condonation of delay in filing reply to the IA No. 24013/2023)

I.A. No. 29569/2024(Application for condonation of delay in filing reply to the IA No. 24010/2023)

I.A. No. 29554/2024(Application for condonation of delay of 23 days in filing written statement)

No any reply has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff to the aforementioned IA.

No objection is raised on behalf of the plaintiff.

Hence, all the aforementioned IAs i.e. **I.A. No. 11310/2024, I.A. No. 29551/2024, I.A. No. 29554/2024 & I.A. No. 29569/2024** stand allowed and **disposed of.**

The replies as well as the written statement be taken on record.

CS(OS) 798/2023

Written statement on behalf of defendant no. 3 is taken on record.

Learned counsel for defendant no. 1 submitted that no any particular Department of defendant no. 1 / Union of India has been mentioned and therefore, he is unable to file written statement. Learned counsel for plaintiff submitted that he will take appropriate steps to file the amended memo after clarifying the particulars of defendant no. 1. Let same be filed, with advance copy to the opposite party.

No one is appearing for defendant no. 2. It is further submitted by learned counsel appearing for defendant no. 3 that on earlier dates, there appearance was marked for defendant no. 2 & 3 but she has clarified that they are appearing only for defendant no. 3.



At request, put up before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e.
08.08.2024 for further directions.

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

AUGUST 6, 2024/sms

Click here to check corrigendum, if any