



\$~2

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(OS) 798/2023**

**IQBAL BAHADUR SINGH** .....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Anushree Chatterjee and Mr.  
Abhay Gahlot, Advs.

versus

**UNION OF INDIA & ORS.** .....Defendants

Through: Mr. Jaswinder Singh, Adv. for D1  
Ms. Bani Dikshit and Mr. Dhruva  
Vig, Advs. for D-2  
Mr. Tushar Sannu and Mr. Vishal  
Ji, Advs. for GNCTD

**CORAM:**

**DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**ORDER**

% **13.10.2025**

**I.A. 24010/2023 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC)**

1. Reply filed by defendant no. 3.

**I.A. 24012/2023-Exemption from advance service under Section 80 CPC)**

2. Reply filed by defendant no. 3.

**CS(OS) 798/2023**

3. Replication to the written statement of defendant no. 3 is still lying under objection.

4. Learned counsel for plaintiff seeks some more time to do the needful to file the amended memo of parties clarifying the particular of Union of India and further regarding death of plaintiff.



5. Hence, put for taking necessary steps on behalf of plaintiff and for completion of pleadings in accordance with law on 12.02.2026.

**DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**OCTOBER 13, 2025/tp**