



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 798/2023**

IQBAL BAHADUR SINGH

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Sakshi Rastogi, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Jaswinder Singh, Adv. for D-1

Ms. Bani Dikshit and Mr. Dhruva

Vig, Advs. for D-2

Mr. Tushar Sannu, Adv. for D-3

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

12.02.2026

I.A. 24010/2023 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC)

1. Reply filed by defendant no. 3.

I.A. 24012/2023-Exemption from advance service under Section 80 CPC)

2. Reply filed by defendant no. 3.

CS(OS) 798/2023

3. Replication to the written statement of defendant no. 3 is still lying under objection.

4. Learned counsel for plaintiff submitted that she had already filed amended memo of parties clarifying the department of Union of India.

I.A. 4007/2026 (filed by applicant/complainant under Order XXII Rule 3(1) CPC for bringing on record LRs of plaintiff)

5. Issue notice. Learned counsels for defendants accepted the notice. At



request, let complete copy of application be supplied to learned counsel for defendants through e-mail on sharing the same.

6. Let reply, if any, be filed within four weeks, with advance copy to the opposite party and rejoinder thereto, if any, may also be filed within two weeks thereafter with copy to opposite party.

I.A. 4008/2026 (filed by applicant/complainant under Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of 111 days delay in re-filing amended memo of parties)

7. Contents of the application are not clear as to the relief sought by the applicant.

8. At request, captioned I.A. is dismissed as withdrawn with liberty to file afresh.

9. Captioned I.A. stands **disposed of**.

CS(OS) 798/2023

10. Replication is still lying under objection.

11. As per learned counsel for plaintiff, she had already filed the amended memo of parties, but under incorrect head. Let the same be re-filed under proper head and copy be also supplied to learned counsel for Union of India.

12. Put up for taking appropriate steps on behalf of plaintiff and for completion of pleadings in accordance with law on 29.04.2026.

**DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 12, 2026/tp